PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| Jeffrey Allen | 09/29/2011 |
| Steven Barraclough | 09/29/2011 |
| Paul Bartholomew Ravenhill | 09/29/2011 |
| Richard Matthew Hoolahan | 09/29/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SCION-SPRAYS LIMITED | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Hethel Engineering Centre, Hethel, Norwich | |
| City: | Norfolk | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: NR14 8FB | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13259207 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (865)523-4478

 Phone:
 8655464305

Email: mevans@LNG-patent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Luedeka, Neely & Graham, PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1871

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37901

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 67417.US/6760.2 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| | |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert O. Fox

Total Attachments: 1

source=67417us-topto-20111215-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027391 FRAME: 0596 H \$40.00

Application No. 13/259,207 Filed: September 23, 2011

Docket No. 67417.US (AWP/JAS/P105964US00)

Assignment

We, Jeffrey Allen, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having a mailing address of 4 Sheppard Way, Attleborough, Norfolk NR17 2DQ United Kingdom, Steven Barraclough, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having a mailing address of Molmont, Stalland Lane, Deopham Green, Wymondham, Norfolk IP21 4BN United Kingdom, Paul Bartholomew Ravenhill, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having a mailing address of 6 Wellington Road, Dereham, Norfolk NR19 2BP United Kingdom, and Richard Matthew Hoolahan, a citizen of the United Kingdom, having a mailing address of Ludon House, The Turnpike, Bunwell, Norfolk NR16 1SP United Kingdom, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to SCION-SPRAYS LIMITED, an English Company of Hethel Engineering Centre, Hethel, Norwich, Norfolk NR14 8FB United Kingdom, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application identified below:

| Title: | A FLUID INJECTOR HAVING A NOVEL INLET VALVE ARRANGEMENT |
|--------|---------------------------------------------------------|
| | |

and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with the Assignment.

| 29 SEPT 7011 | - S. Allen |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Date of Execution of Assignment | Jeffrey Allen |
| 29 SEDT 2011 | S. Barraclou |
| Date of Execution of Assignment | Steven Barraclough |
| 29 Sept 2011 | Marie |
| Date of Execution of Assignment | Paul Bartholomew Ravenhill |
| 29- September - 2011 | Moser. |
| Date of Execution of Assignment | Richard Matthew Hoolahan |

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 027391 FRAME: 0597

RECORDED: 12/15/2011